CHAPTER TWO.- CAPITAL STOCK AND SHARES 

SIX.- COMPOSITION OF THE CAPITAL STOCK, SHARES AND VOTING RULES. 

(a) The capital stock of the Company is divided into 2 (two) categories: fixed 
and variable.   The fixed portion cannot be withdrawn and amounts to fifty four million 
seven hundred and fifty three thousand three hundred and two 00/100 pesos 
($54,753,302.00), represented by thirty-six thousand four hundred (36,400) common 
and registered Series A-Class I shares with no par value, fully subscribed and paid up.  

(b) The variable portion of the capital stock is unlimited and represented by 
common and registered Series A-Class II shares with no par value. 

(c) Subject to the provisions of Clause Nine of these Bylaws and the paragraphs

[...]

The Company Secretary shall have the authority to demand evidence 
of Mexican national status when determining whether any holder of shares is eligible to 
vote.   

(g) Unless otherwise provided for, and upon satisfaction of the requirements set 
forth, in Articles 57 (fifty seven), 366 (three hundred sixty six) and 367 (three hundred 
sixty seven) of the Securities Market Law, the shares representing the capital of the 
Company, or negotiable instruments representing such shares (acquisitions made 
through mutual funds excepted), may not be directly or indirectly acquired by any legal 
entities in respect of which the Company has the power to (i) directly or indirectly

[...]

to offer such shares for subscription and payment purposes by the Board of Directors in 
accordance with the powers granted to such board by the General Extraordinary 
Shareholders Meeting.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in these 
bylaws or the Securities Market Law, the preemptive right referred to in Article 132 
(one hundred thirty two) of the General Law of Business Corporations and this Clause 
shall not apply to any increases of the capital stock made through public offerings made 
in accordance with Article 53 (fifty three) of the Securities Market Law. 

(j) Increases in the capital stock may be made by capitalizing the profit reserves

[...]

(n) Except for any increases or reductions in the Company’s capital stock that 
result from the sale of shares acquired by the Company pursuant to Clause Eight of 
these Bylaws, any increase or reduction in the capital stock shall be registered in the 
capital variation book to be kept by the Company in accordance with Article 219 (two 
hundred nineteen) of the General Law of Business Corporations, by the Secretary of the 
Board of Directors. 

EIGHT.- LIMITATIONS ON THE ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND ACQUISITION OF OWN 
SHARES. 

(a) Actions to prevent control acquisitions. (i) (1) Any person or legal entity or

[...]

regulations issued in connection therewith. 

(b) Acquisition of Shares by the Company.  

(i) The Company may acquire shares representing its own capital stock, 
without being subject to the prohibition established in the first paragraph of Article 134 
(one hundred thirty four) of the General Law of Business Corporations, provided that 
the acquisition of the shares is made in conformity with Article 56 (fifty six) and other 
applicable provisions of the Securities Market Law, and any other administrative 
regulations issued in connection therewith.

[...]

voting shares, up to the maximum extent permitted under the Securities Market Law, 
Foreign Investment Law; and any other applicable laws and regulations. 

TEN.- SHARE CERTIFICATES. 

(a) The shares shall be represented by share certificates that must fulfill the 
requirements established in Article 125 (one hundred twenty five) of the General Law 
of Business Corporations and identify the series thereof. Share certificates may cover 
one or more shares, shall be numbered progressively and must bear the signature of two 
(2) members of the Board of Directors (one of which must be an independent director),

[...]

the requirement that the same are deposited at the respective securities deposit 
institution, without being necessary to mention the name, address or nationality of the 
holder in the document. 

ELEVEN.- STOCK LEDGER. 

(a) The Company shall keep a Stock Ledger in accordance with Article 128 (one 
hundred twenty eight) of the General Law of Business Corporations, whether directly or 
in accordance with Article 290 (two hundred ninety) and other applicable provisions of 
the Securities Market Law, which Stock Ledger may be the responsibility of the 
Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Company, a securities deposit institution or a

[...]

The shareholders that do form part of the control group (as defined in the 
Securities Market Law) shall be liable to the Company, for the fulfillment of this Clause 
regarding a cancellation order of the Commission. 

In order to meet the requirements set forth in Article 108 (one hundred eight) of 
the Securities Market Law, the Board of Directors of the Company shall prepare and 
disclose to public investors, within a ten (10)-business-day period from the start of the 
public offer to purchase, after hearing the Corporate Governance Committee, an opinion

[...]

item (k) of Clause Twenty Eight of these Bylaws, enclosing the report 
prepared by outside auditor. 

(iii)  The opinion of the Board of Directors on the content of the report 
prepared by the Chief Executive Officer. 

(iv) The report referred to in Article 172 (one hundred seventy two) of the 
General Law of Business Corporations, setting forth the main accounting 
and information policies and criteria followed in preparing the financial 
information. 

(v)  A report on the operations and activities in which it participated in 
accordance with the Securities Market Law.